[Jt. Res. No. 49, A.]

No. 43, 1925.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Memorializing congress to propose an amendment to the federal constitution so as to permit the drafting of wealth in time of war.

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That congress be and is hereby respectfully memorialized to propose an amendment to the federal constitution whereby in the event of a declaration of war by the United States against any foreign country, congress shall provide for the conscription of all money, industries and property of whatsoever nature necessary to the prosecution thereof, and shall limit the profits from the use of such moneys, industries and property; and be it further

Resolved, That a suitable copy of this resolution, properly attested, be transmitted to the presiding officer of each house of congress and to each Wisconsin member thereof.

[Jt. Res. No. 84, A.]

No. 46, 1925.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Referring to the next legislature a proposed amendment to the constitution.

Whereas, A majority of the members elected to each of the two houses of the legislature have agreed to the following proposed amendment to section 5 of Article V of the constitution: (Article V) Section 5. The governor shall receive, during his continuance in office, an annual compensation of * * ten thousand dollars, which shall be in full for all traveling or other expenses incident to his duties. Be it

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That this proposed amendment be referred to the legislature to be chosen at the next general election, and that the same shall be published for three months previous to the time of holding such elections.